% of Net sales 76.8% 75.0%
Gross margin 23.2% 25.0%

The increase in cost of products sold as a percent of net sales was principally due to higher pension cost of 93 basis
points, of which $2.3 million or 80 basis points was attributable to the non-cash pension settlement charge described
above. In addition, labor and overhead increased as a percent of net sales due to volume decreases from 2014 to 2015
including increased health care expenses of approximately 36 basis points.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A)

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 $ Change % Change
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 41,933 $ 40,390 $ 1,543 3.8%
% of Net sales 13.6% 12.2%

The increase in SG&A expenses as a percent of net sales is principally due to higher pension cost of 34 basis points,
of which $1.1 million or 30 basis points was attributable to the non-cash pension settlement charge described above.
The remaining increase is due primarily to volume decreases from 2014 to 2015 and the inclusion of Bayou City
Pump Company which was acquired in June 2014.

Net Income

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 $ Change % Change
Income before income taxes $ 29,826 $ 42,341 $ (12,515) (29.6)%
% of Net sales 9.7% 12.8%

Income taxes $ 10,029 $ 14,088 $ (4,059) (28.8)%

Edgar Filing: GORMAN RUPP CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Effective tax rate 33.6% 33.3%

Net income $ 19,797 $ 28,253 $ (8,456) (29.9)%
% of Net sales 6.4% 8.6%

Earnings per share $ 0.75 $ 1.08 $ (0.33) (30.6)%
The decreases in net income and earnings per share were primarily due to decreased sales during the first nine months
of 2015 of $22.6 million from the record 2014, sales mix changes and the pension settlement charge described above,
net of income taxes, of $2.2 million or $0.09 per share.

15

Edgar Filing: GORMAN RUPP CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

PART I � CONTINUED

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS � CONTINUED

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015
2015 2014

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 44,902 $ 24,824